financial performance. Current year profit and loss information has been included where relevant to add
further context.

The group’s risk management is carried out by senior finance executives (“finance”) under policies approved
by the board of directors (“board”). These policies include identification and analysis of the risk exposure of
the group and appropriate procedures, controls and risk limits. Finance identifies and evaluates financial risks
within the group’s operating units. Finance reports to the Board on a monthly basis.

(a) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The group has no significant exposure to market risk.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The group is exposed to interest rate risk (primarily on its cash and cash equivalents), which is the risk that
a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result of changes in the market interest rates on interest-
bearing financial instruments.  The group does not use derivatives to mitigate these exposures.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result in
changes in interest rates. A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have
increased / (decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

At reporting date, the group had $nil (2014: $8,000,000) in fixed rate deposits for terms of between 1-2
months with an interest rate of nil% (2014: 3.48%) and $3,881,000 (2014: $1,323,000) is held in accounts
with a variable interest rate of 1.39% (2014: 2.12%).

2015 2014

$’000 $’000

Interest rates increase by 100 basis points 39 93

Interest rates decrease by 100 basis points (39) (93)

(iii) Price risk

The group has no significant exposure to price risk at reporting date. However, the Company has and may
hedge forward gold sales in order to reduce its exposure to fluctuations in the gold price.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents as well as credit exposures to debtors, including outstanding
receivables and committed transactions.

All cash and cash equivalents are held onshore at reputable financial institutions in Australia. Trade receivables
are regularly monitored to ensure they are paid within agreed terms.

(c) Liquidity risk